

NO. S171845

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**Kwikset Corporation, et al.,
Petitioners,**

vs.

**The Superior Court Of Orange County,
Respondent,**

**James Benson, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest**

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

APR 21 2009

Frederick K. Ohtschi Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the California Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. G040675

Honorable David C. Velasquez
Judge of the Superior Court for the County of Orange
O.C.S.C. Case No. 00CC01275

Unfair Competition case. Service on the Attorney General
For the State of California and the District Attorney
For the County of Orange required by California Business
And Professions Code section 17209.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JONES, BELL, ABBOTT, FLEMING & FITZGERALD L.L.P.

Michael J. Abbott (State Bar No. 053042)
Fredrick A. Rafeedie (State Bar No. 138422)
William M. Turner (State Bar No. 199526)
601 South Figueroa Street
Twenty-Seventh Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-5759
Telephone: 213 / 485-1555
Facsimile: 213 / 689-1004

Attorneys for Petitioners and Answering Parties
Kwikset Corporation and The Black & Decker Corporation

NO. S171845

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Kwikset Corporation, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

The Superior Court Of Orange County,
Respondent,

James Benson, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest

After a Decision by the California Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. G040675

Honorable David C. Velasquez
Judge of the Superior Court for the County of Orange
O.C.S.C. Case No. 00CC01275

Unfair Competition case. Service on the Attorney General
For the State of California and the District Attorney
For the County of Orange required by California Business
And Professions Code section 17209.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JONES, BELL, ABBOTT, FLEMING & FITZGERALD L.L.P.

Michael J. Abbott (State Bar No. 053042)
Fredrick A. Rafeedie (State Bar No. 138422)
William M. Turner (State Bar No. 199526)
601 South Figueroa Street
Twenty-Seventh Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-5759
Telephone: 213 / 485-1555
Facsimile: 213 / 689-1004

Attorneys for Petitioners and Answering Parties
Kwikset Corporation and The Black & Decker Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	6
A. Review Is Not Necessary To Secure Uniformity Of Decision Or To Settle An Important Question Of Law Regarding Proposition 64’s “Lost Money” Requirement	6
B. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision To Deny Plaintiffs Leave To Amend Their Complaint Yet Again Does Not Conflict With Any Case And Does Not Raise An Important Unsettled Question Of Law	13
C. Review Is Also Inappropriate Because The Sole Potential Beneficiaries Of This Purported Consumer Class Action Are Plaintiffs’ Attorneys	16
IV. CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> 503 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	12
<i>Walker v. USAA Casualty Insurance Co.</i> 474 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	8
	Page
<u>California Cases</u>	
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> 160 Cal. App. 4th 136 (2008)	8
<i>Benson v. Kwikset Corporation</i> 158 Cal. App. 4th 1254 (2007)	2, 14, 15
<i>Branick v. Downey Savings & Loan Assn.</i> 39 Cal. 4th 235 (2006)	2, 15
<i>G & C Auto Body, Inc. v. GEICO General Ins. Co.</i> 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 91327 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	8, 11
<i>Hall v. Time, Inc.</i> 158 Cal. App. 4th 847(2008),	3, 8
<i>Medina v. Safe-Guard Products, International, Inc.</i> 164 Cal. App 4th 105 (2008)	12
<i>Peterson v. Cellco Partnership</i> 164 Cal. App. 4th 1583 (2008)	8
<i>Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> 171 Cal. App. 4th 1305 (2009)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<u>Statutes</u>	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	1
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 382.	16
	Page
<u>Rules Of Court</u>	
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(b)(1)	1
	Page
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Proposition 64	<i>passim</i>
